1

Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert
full name of
company

{b) Insert
full name(s)
and
address(es)

Presenter's
name,
address
and
reference
(if any)

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

S. 192

Pursuant to sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number
05758299

Name of Company

{(a) MS Admin Limited (formerly Movers and Shapers Limited)

We (b) Malcolm Fillmore and Mark Riley
Atherton Bailey LLP

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

West Sussex

RH11 7XL

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under

729 .0 ¢
Date

Malcolm Fillmere and Mark Riley
Atherton Bailey

Arundel House

1 Amberiey Court

Whitworth Road
Crawley
West Sussex
o : |I IH ,||l|| \l"' Imll “ Illm I’ll“ m ||
N <L
[m]
w
o
: -
2 “AORUOZ4A
i A7 10/11/2011 150
L COMPANIES HOUSE
z FARRIEE LD (LS MAIUDS YRINI ST0 (IR I 00 iR
a *AUZBCYPA*
= EST 26/10/2011 90

COMPANIES HOUSE




—_——

t

11

41

42

[l

MS ADMIN LIMITED (FQRMERLY MOVE
o ' 15 Church Road, Stanmore, HAT 4A -

BN [

RS AND SHAPERS LIMITED) (In Liquidation) (“The Company”)
N R
With branches at- Unit 7 Block'F, St George Wharf, Vauxhall, SWS8 2LE
148 West End Lang, West Hampstead, Nwé 1SD )
* .. 63 Connaught Street, Bayswater, W2 2AE :
10 Union Street, Stratford upon Avon, CV37 6QT
" 4 St Georges Stregt, Winchester, S0O23 8BG .

) . 19 Station Road, Bames, SW13 OLF. B
- 148 Fortis Grean Road, Muswell Hill, N10 DU

Liquidators* Progress Report for the period 26 August 2010 to 25 August 2011
(Section 104A of The Insolvency Act 1888 & Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

Introductionr LT STt :
! L

On 26 August 2010, Matcolm Fillmore and _Mark Riley of Atherton Bailey Li_P, Arundel House, 1
Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL were appointed Joint

- Liquidators of the Company The liquidation was the exit route from the Administration which

commenced on 1 Apnj 2009 -This 1s our first report on the progress of this Liquidation since our
+ appointment 7 - .

The Company traded as walk-in fitness centres from 9 retall units in and “around London and
Stratford upon Avon “The business and the majonty .of the umis were the subject of a going
“eoncern sale in the Administration . L T :

P
-

Attached as Appendix 1 aré cerain formal and statutory details which we are required to dlscl'oée
and which include’ details relating to our remuneration as quwdators, further details of which are

Assets realised in the liguidation

- -, .
L

We havé now ireahsed £13,993 rent deposit oﬁ“the property at 15 Church Road, Stanmore,
together with £373 for a rates refund on the Stratford Upon Avon tant N

There were very few debtors of the Company énd £62 has been realised We do not anticipate
any further. realisations ~ v . -

. c
1
2 - - . s
- .t LT I . 3
' f

" "Assets remaining to be realised” « . ,>

There are now no further assets remainig'to be reahsed
‘ 13

.

Creditor claims and forecast Outcome - - C

- excluded from dividend if rio clamms were recelved within the statutory tme llmit Those creditors
who made clams but have had them amended or excluded from the dividend will have 3 letter
enclosed with this report explaining the reason 7 -

-

No preferentsai E:lalms have been re’c‘el'ved The employees of the ’Compar]y were transferred to
the purchaser company . . T : :

- . . PO M } ‘) . -
Liquidators’ Investigations P - '
U1 ] L -

;' No matters have been Mentfied which ‘would have given nse to recoveries n respect of

antecedent transactiong -




—_———

61 At the creditors’ meeting held on 23 Au

A Credrtor's guide to Liquidator's Fees can be located in SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Practice)
which can be accessed through the website of the insolvency Practitioners Association,

WwWw Insolvency-practitioners org uk Altematively please contact this office for a copy to be sent
to you by post

. '
7

Malcolm Fillmore

Jolnt Liquidator of MS Admin Limited
Dated 10 October 2011




MS ADMIN LIMITED (Formerly Movers and Shapers Limited) {In Liquidation) APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY AND FORMAL INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES
Company Details*

Registered Office Arundel House, Ambertey Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Registered Number 05758299

Any former name in 12 months prior to Liquidation Movers and Shapers Limited

Trading address(es) 15 Church Road, Stanmore, HA7 4AR

With branches at Unit 7, Block F, St George Wharf, Vauxhall, SW8 2ILE

148 West End Lane, West Hampstead, NW8 15D .

63 Connaught Street, Bayswater, W2 2AE

10 Union Street, Stratford Upon Avon, CV37 6QT

4 St Gerogres Street, Winchester, SO23 8BG . : :
19 Station Road, Bames, SW13 OLF ' 0

148 Fortis Green Road, Muswelt Hill, N10 3DU

Liquidation Detalls: i
Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Mark Riley of Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House, Amberley Court, Whitworth
Road, Crawley RH11 7XL were appainted on 26 August 2010

The appointment was made pursuant to schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 :
The Liquidators act jomntly and severally m all matters relating 16 the Liguidation
There have been no changes in the office holders since the date of Liguidation

1

Liquidators' Remuneration - . ]
At the creditors meeting held on 23 August 2011, ¢reditors approved the basis of the Liquidatars’
remuneration to be by reference to the time properly given by the liquidators and therr staff in attending to
matters anstng in the winding up pursuant to Rute 4 127 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 The current hourly
rates of staff and partners involved in this case are as follows Partners £275 - £295° (£270-290), Senior
Professional Staff £110 - £230 (£1 10-220), Assistants and Support Staff £85 - £100 The rates were increased
with effect from 1 July 2011, the previous rates are shown mn brackets

The creditors also approved Category 2 disbursements to be paid to the liquidators at the rate of 25p per letter,,
15p per photocopy and 45p per mile plus 5p for additonal persons traveliing in the same car
L ~

The expenses pad dunng the peniod of this report are shown on the attached Récetpts and Payrﬁents
Account. .

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of The Insolvency Rules 1986, members and creditors are advised that within 21 days of
recerpt of a progress report you may request the Liquidators to-prowide further information about the
remuneration and expenses set out in the report Any request must be in wnting, and made etther by a secured
creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of all unsecured creditors
{including tumselfy or the permussion of the court upon an application made within the 21 day penod

Pursuant fo Rule 4 131 of 'i'he Insalvency Rules 1988, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with .
either the concurrence of at least 10% In value of the creditors (including himself) or the permission-of the . °*
court, may apply to the court to challenge the hquidator's remuneration and expenses " g

¢




Name of Case

MS Admin Linuted

Date

26 August 2010 to 25 August 2011

TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARIES

Hours . - .
Clagsification | Partner Manager | Other Agsistants | Total " | Time Cost | Average
of Work Senior & Support | Hours hourly
Function Professiona | Staff rate £

is

Admnistration | 9 25 000 000 4305 52 30 6543 40 125 11
and planning : - N
Investigations | 0 00 000 000 067 067 8334 125 Q0
Realisationof {06 ¢ Q0 000 082 142 201 42 141 85
assets - ' ' ’
Trading 000 000 000 000 0Qo 000 000
Creditors 477 000 000 6 00 1077 1644 94 152 73
Case specific' | 000 000 000 538 538 507 08 9420 .
matters . -
(specify)
Total Hours 14 62 000 000 55 92 70 54 8980 18
Total Fees 3672 53 000 000 5307 65

Claimed (£)




Name of Cass

MS Admin Limited

o

‘ rcin.

TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARIES

Hours ’
Classification | Partner Manag | Other Senior | Assistants |'Total Time Cost | Average
of Work -t er Professionals | & Support | Howrs "~ | £ hourly
Function i ' Staff | rate £
Administration | 1012 000 000 49 47 59,59 7392 29 124 05
and planning . - -
Investigations | 0 00 000|000 . 067 067 8334 12430
Realisatonof | 08 000 000 082 142 201 42 141 85
assels
Trading 000 000 000 000. 000 000 - 000
Creditors 477 0 00 ‘000 6 00 1077 1844 94 15273
Case specific 000 .0.00 Q.00 612 612 57073 93 31
matters
(specify)
Total Hours 15 48 000 0 Q0 63 07 78 57 9892 72
Total Fees 391337 0.00 000 5979 35
Claimed (£} '

s




'

1
' '
i

995L8
rle r -
L EB6ES
L B N .
oLFigic

hozisnonvezor .

OL0Z LSNONY 92 MONS QORI FHL MO \

I

¥ XION3ddv

! - "

UORBASIUILIDY Gy wO.) UBNE] BIB SI|RYY JO JUIWAEIG P&IBWAST 10} pepiacid saunB)y sjop

00 03

0Z ¥¥5'L1

£9 065" Ly

————
t

6b yba's
.£0295'0L
8L v0L
T szl
N A4
08 972
‘00 000'82

v

B

_ - _EBYEL'SS

v
+

8Lzzi'el
99 €28
8 29
L1¢68'el
0L 29

T 0L¥ISIE

k

$10Z 4890390 04 Je $2 Junoase a3e15a JuaAosy) uj w.u:m_mm
. 2 )

' (Loz ._uno-wO OLuo 3 ey wdszeel00)

5

- .+ SNounamisia
- .
' Xelindu jwp

. uonErBUNUaY SIojepibi
afejsod pue Buiddoy 'Buuuy
- *XBf wonesodion .. ¢
abesoyg .
Buisuanpy Kiojmerg . -

. . .

$394 SIOJRYSIUIUPY

_ SINIWAVA .

- f '

. ' - 4 .

- - Puniay 1A
. 8)2Q9N Sajey 5

: (SS01D) panizoay JsaIau| yueg .

! T spsoda way

00 000°t sigaq apery;
- UlWipY Woy spuny Jaysues |
. . ] S1dI253y
N . [
" viogpaups X
" UORRASIWDY U] UMGYS Sy ’ ¢

.

402 Y3IBOLOO 04 OL 040Z LSNONY 92 AOMNNId ELTR-To k|
ANNOIIV SINIWAVA ONY SLdI303N SHOLYAINLN INIOr

N

| [Nouvainor Nl
(Q3LINM SH3JYHS ANV SHIAOW ATHIWNOL) aZLIAN NINQY SW




